SENATE BILL 777

C8 7lr2596

By: Senator Stoltzfus

Introduced and read first time: February 14, 2007

Assigned to: Rules

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning	1	AN A	ACT	concerning
---------------------	---	------	-----	------------

Delmarva Advisory	Counci	l – Repeal
-------------------	--------	------------

- FOR the purpose of repealing provisions of law establishing Maryland's membership on the Delmarva Advisory Council; eliminating the representative of the Delmarva Advisory Council from the membership of the Executive Board of the Rural Maryland Council; requiring the Department of Legislative Services to provide certain notice of the enactment of this Act; and generally relating to the Delmarva Advisory Council.
- 9 BY repealing

2

- 10 Article 32B Delmarva Advisory Council
- 11 Section 1–101 through 1–111 and the article "Article 32B. Delmarva Advisory
- 12 Council"
- 13 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 14 (2003 Replacement Volume and 2006 Supplement)
- 15 BY repealing
- 16 Article 41 Governor Executive and Administrative Departments
- 17 Section 15–104(c)(2)(xii)
- 18 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 19 (2003 Replacement Volume and 2006 Supplement)
- 20 BY renumbering
- 21 Article 41 Governor Executive and Administrative Departments
- 22 Section 15–104(c)(2)(xiii) through (xxvii), respectively
- to be Section 15–104(c)(2)(xii) through (xxvi), respectively

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



1 2	Annotated Code of Maryland (2003 Replacement Volume and 2006 Supplement)				
3 4 5	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That Section(s) 1–101 through 1–111 and the article "Article 32B. Delmarva Advisory Council" of the Annotated Code of Maryland be repealed.				
6 7	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:				
8	Article 41 - Governor - Executive and Administrative Departments				
9	15–104.				
10	(c) (2) The Executive Board shall include:				
11	[(xii) One representative of the Delmarva Advisory Council;]				
	SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section(s) $15-104(c)(2)(xiii)$ through (xxvii), respectively, of Article 41 of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) $15-104(c)(2)(xii)$ through (xxvi), respectively.				
12 13 14	SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Department of Legislative Services shall notify the appropriate officials of the State of Delaware and the Commonwealth of Virginia of the enactment of this Act.				
15 16	SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2007.				